

गुरू घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय

(A Central University established under the Central Universities Act, 2009, No.25 of 2009) KONI, BILASPUR-495 009 (C.G.) INDIA, कोनी बिलासपुर 495 009 (छ०ग०) भारत Tel. - +91-7752- 260017, 260209 Fax - +91-7752- 260154, 260148, website - www.ggu.ac.in

Ref. No. 1. / Estt/Admn/15

Order

Bilaspur Date:- 0 7, 0 4, 2015

In pursuance of order dated 22.04.2014, passed by the Honourable High Court of Chhattisgarh, in the Writ Petition (s) No 1558 /2012 titled as H.N. Choubey Vs Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalay, Bilaspur Chhattisagrh & Others, the petitioner Mr. H. N. Choubey (Deputy Registrar), has again resumed his duties, on 23.04.2014, as it is, as it was on 31.03.2012 and regained his all the services, to the post of Deputy Registrar of this University, which he was holding validly since 18.10.2004 and his services is fully protected w.e.f. 15.01.2009, in Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidhyalay (A Central University), Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, by the virtue of section 45 (2a) of the Central Universities Act of 2009.

The Executive Council of the Central University in its meeting dated 18.09.2010 has already absorbed all the services of Shri H N Choubey (with all benefits of his previous services) which he rendered in the same university which was converted into a central university w.e.f. 15.01.2009. The Executive Council also placed him in fourth pay band (Rs 37400-67000) with a grade pay of Rs 8700/- w.e.f. 18.10.2009 vide resolution dated 18.09.2010 and an order dated 27.12.2010 also issued to that effect in this regard.

The University Grants Commission vide letter F. No 6-7/97(JCRC) Vol. IV Dated 01 Oct 2014 has informed all the central universities (39) and deemed to be Universities (08) that the Ministry of Human Resource Development has approved the proposal to re-designate such Deputy Registrars as Joint Registrar , who is working in the Pay Band of Rs 37400-67000 with a grade pay of Rs 8700/ , with stipulation that the post will revert as Deputy Registrar when it falls vacant.

The Executive Council has already adopted above mentioned directions of UGC in its meeting dated 21.01.2015 vide resolution No. 09 and in compliance of the said resolution of the Executive Council an OM dated 20.02.2015 is already issued to that effect.

In the light of above mentioned facts and in compliance of the UGC directions as contained in the letter dated 01.10.2014 readwith resolution no. 09 passed by the Executive Council in its meeting dated 21.01.2015, the post of Deputy Registrar held by Mr H N Choubey since 18.10.2004 (in the

Ash

same Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalay which was converted into a central university) and continued, w. e. f. 15.01.2009, on the same post of this university (A central university) now re-designated as Joint-Registrar w.e.f. 01.10.2014 and as such Senior Most Deputy Registrar Mr H N Choubey would be first Joint-Registrar of this University.

By Order

Assistant Registrar (Administration)

Endt. No./Admn./Estt./15 Copies to:- Bilaspur Date-07, 04, 2015

- 1. The Secretary / Joint Secretary, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. The Vice-Chancellor and the Chairman of Executive Council of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
- 3. The Secretary to the Chancellor of State Universities of State of Chhattisgarh, Raj Bhawan, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 4. The Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Chhattisgarh, Mahanadi Bhawan, New Raipur, Chhattisgarh / Commissioner, Higher Education, Government of Chhattisgarh, Raipur.
- 5. The Vice-Chancellor of Pandit Sunder Lal Sharma (open) University, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
- 6. Mr. H. N. Choubey, Registrar (Acting) & Joint-Registrar Guru Ghasidas University , Bilaspur Chhattisgarh for information.
- 7. All Deans, Director (IT), HoDs Teaching Departments, Controller of Examinations and all other officers, Deputy Registrars, Assistant Registrars of Guru Ghasidas Vishwavidyalaya, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh for information.

8. Office File.

Assistant-Registrar (Administration)